

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

<hr/>		)
SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,		)
		)
Plaintiff		)
		)
v.		)
		)
ERIC H. HOLDER, Jr.,		)
in his official capacity as		)
Attorney General of the		)
United States,		)
		)
Defendant		)
<hr/>		)

Civil Action No.  
1:10-cv-00651-JDB

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

RONALD C. MACHEN, JR.  
United States Attorney  
District of Columbia

THOMAS E. PEREZ  
Assistant Attorney General  
Civil Rights Division

SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS  
JULIE A. FERNANDES  
Deputy Assistant Attorneys General

T. CHRISTIAN HERREN, JR.  
DIANA K. FLYNN  
RICHARD DELLHEIM (lead counsel)  
LINDA F. THOME  
ERNEST A. MCFARLAND  
JARED M. SLADE  
JUSTIN WEINSTEIN-TULL  
Civil Rights Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
NWB-Room 7264  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
Telephone: (202) 305-1734  
Facsimile: (202) 307-3961

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
BACKGROUND .....	1
A.    The Voting Rights Act .....	1
B.    Plaintiff .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	9
I        SECTION 5 OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT IS A VALID EXERCISE OF CONGRESS’S AUTHORITY TO ENFORCE THE FIFTEENTH AMENDMENT.....	11
A.    Section 5 Is Subject To Rational Basis Review .....	12
B.    Congress Rationally Determined That Section 5 Preclearance Is Necessary .....	20
1. <i>Evidence Of Ongoing Voting Discrimination By Covered                 Jurisdiction Justified Previous Reauthorizations</i> .....	20
2. <i>Evidence Of Ongoing Voting Discrimination By Covered                 Jurisdictions Justified The 2006 Reauthorization</i> .....	23
a. <i>In 2006, Congress Found Evidence of Voting                     Discrimination In The Same Evidentiary Sources As                     Did Previous Congresses</i> .....	24
i. <i>Section 5 Enforcement Since 1982</i> .....	25
(a) <i>Section 5 Objections</i> .....	25
(b) <i>More Information Requests And                                 Submission Withdrawals</i> .....	35
(c) <i>Section 5 Injunctive Actions</i> .....	35
(d) <i>Judicial Preclearance Actions</i> .....	37
ii. <i>Federal Observer Coverage Since 1982</i> .....	38
iii. <i>Section 2 Litigation</i> .....	40
iv. <i>Registration And Turnout Of Minority                         Voters</i> .....	42

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
b. <i>In 2006, Congress Found Ample Evidence That The Same Types And Patterns Of Voting Discrimination That Supported Enactment And Reauthorization Of Section 5 In The Past Continue Today</i> .....	44
i. <i>Evidence Of Vote Suppression</i> .....	44
ii. <i>Evidence Of Vote Dilution</i> .....	47
(a) <i>Employment Of Dilutive Techniques</i> .....	47
(b) <i>Widespread Racially Polarized Voting</i> .....	49
3. <i>Section 5 Is An Effective Remedy</i> .....	53
a. <i>Section 5 Effectively Deters Covered Jurisdictions From Adopting Discriminatory Voting Changes</i> .....	53
b. <i>Section 2 Alone Is Inadequate</i> .....	55
C. <i>The Evidence Before Congress Demonstrates That The 2006 Reauthorization Of Section 5 Is Justified By Current Needs</i> .....	57
II SECTION 4(b) IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	65
CONCLUSION.....	75

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	22, 58-59
<i>Board of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	16, 20
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 336 F. Supp. 2d 976 (D.S.D. 2004).....	36, 48, 51
<i>Buskey v. Oliver</i> , 565 F. Supp. 1473 (M.D. Ala. 1983).....	52
<i>Campos v. City of Baytown</i> , 840 F.2d 1240 (5th Cir. 1988).....	52
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	49
<i>Citizens For a Better Gretna v. City of Gretna</i> , 834 F.2d 496 (5th Cir. 1987).....	52
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , No. 78-1840 (May 2, 1979).....	61
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	13, 19
<i>Clark v. Calhoun Cnty.</i> , 88 F.3d 1393 (5th Cir. 1996).....	51
<i>Clark v. Marengo Cnty.</i> , 623 F. Supp. 33 (S.D. Ala. 1985).....	52
<i>Clark v. Roemer</i> , 777 F. Supp. 445 (M.D. La. 1990).....	52
<i>Cofield v. City of LaGrange</i> , 969 F. Supp. 749 (N.D. Ga. 1997).....	52
<i>Colleton Cnty. Council v. McConnell</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 618 (D.S.C. 2002).....	51
<i>Collins v. City of Norfolk</i> , 883 F.2d 1232 (4th Cir. 1989).....	52
<i>Dillard v. Baldwin Cnty.</i> , 686 F. Supp. 1459 (M.D. Ala. 1988).....	7, 52
<i>Dillard v. Crenshaw Cnty.</i> , 640 F. Supp. 1347 (M.D. Ala. 1986).....	<i>passim</i>

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Dillard v. Town of N. Johns</i> , 717 F. Supp. 1471 (M.D. Ala. 1989) .....	47
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	17
<i>East Jefferson Coal. for Leadership &amp; Dev. v. Jefferson Parish</i> , 926 F.2d 487 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	51
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003) .....	63
<i>Employment Div. of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	15
<i>Ewing v. Monroe Cnty.</i> , 740 F. Supp. 417 (N.D. Miss. 1990) .....	52
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. (10 Otto) 339 (1879).....	12-13, 18
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976).....	18
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973).....	4, 12, 61
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	58-59
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971) .....	10
<i>Gunn v. Chickasaw Cnty.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 315 (N.D. Miss. 1989).....	52
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966) .....	17
<i>Harris v. Siegelman</i> , 695 F. Supp. 517 (M.D. Ala. 1988).....	45
<i>Hines v. Mayor &amp; Town Council of Ahsokie</i> , 998 F.2d 1266 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	52
<i>Houston v. Lafayette Cnty.</i> , 20 F. Supp. 2d 996 (N.D. Miss. 1998).....	52
<i>Jackson v. Edgefield Cnty.</i> , 650 F. Supp. 1176 (D. S.C. 1986).....	52
<i>James v. Bowman</i> , 190 U.S. 127 (1903).....	13-14
<i>Jones v. City of Lubbock</i> , 727 F.2d 364 (5th Cir. 1984).....	52
<i>Jordan v. City of Greenwood</i> , 599 F. Supp. 397 (N.D. Miss. 1984) .....	52
<i>Jordan v. Winter</i> , 604 F. Supp. 807 (N.D. Miss. 1984).....	52

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	12, 17-19
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	16, 20
<i>Louisiana House of Representatives v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 1:02-cv-62 (D.D.C.).....	37
<i>Lopez v. Monterey Cnty.</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>LULAC v. North East Independent Sch. Dist.</i> , 903 F. Supp. 1071 (W.D. Tex. 1995).....	52
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	48, 52
<i>Major v. Treen</i> , 574 F. Supp. 325 (E.D. La. 1983).....	52
<i>Martin v. Allain</i> , 658 F. Supp. 1183 (S.D. Miss. 1987).....	52
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat) 316 (1819) .....	18
<i>McDaniels v. Mehfoud</i> , 702 F. Supp. 588 (E.D. Va. 1988).....	52
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964).....	13
<i>Mississippi State Chapter, Operation PUSH v. Allain</i> , 674 F. Supp. 1245 (N.D. Miss. 1987).....	42
<i>Neal v. Coleburn</i> , 689 F. Supp. 1426 (E.D. Va. 1988).....	52
<i>Nevada Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	9, 16-17
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Mukasey</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970) .....	12
<i>Perkins v. Matthews</i> , 400 U.S. 379 (1971) .....	58-59
<i>Political Civil Voters Org. v. City of Terrell</i> , 565 F. Supp. 338 (N.D. Tex. 1983) .....	52

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000).....	27
<i>Saint Bernard Citizens For Better Gov't v. Saint Bernard Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , No. Civ. A. 02-2209, 2002 WL 2022589 (E.D. La. Aug. 26, 2002) .....	52
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1803 (2010) .....	9
<i>Sierra v. El Paso Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 591 F. Supp. 802 (W.D. Tex. 1984).....	52
<i>Slaughter House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall) 36 (1872) .....	12
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 341 U.S. 649 (1944).....	7
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Teague v. Attala Cnty.</i> , 92 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	52
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004) .....	9, 12, 14, 17
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	19
<i>United States v. Board of Comm'rs of Sheffield, Ala.</i> , 435 U.S. 110 (1978).....	65, 67
<i>United States v. Charleston Cnty.</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 268 (D.S.C. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 365 F.3d 341 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 999 (2004) .....	34
<i>United States v. Charleston Cnty.</i> , 365 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2004).....	51
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006) .....	9, 17
<i>United States v. Long Cnty.</i> , No. 2:06cv40 (S.D. Ga.) .....	46
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. (2 Otto) 214 (1875) .....	13
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 445 F. Supp. 1245 (S.D. Tex. 1978), <i>aff'd</i> , 439 U.S. 1105 (1979) .....	44
<i>Walters v. National Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	20

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>	
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	9	
<i>Westwego Citizens For Better Gov't v. City of Westwego</i> , 946 F.2d 1109 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	52	
<i>Williams v. City of Dallas</i> , 734 F. Supp. 1317 (N.D. Tex. 1990).....	52	
<i>Young v. Fordice</i> , 520 U.S. 273 (1997).....	42	
 <b>CONSTITUTION:</b>		
United States Constitution		
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1 .....	14, 71	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 2 .....	14	
U.S. Const. Amend. XV, § 1.....	14	
U.S. Const. Amend. XV, § 2.....	11	
 <b>STATUTES:</b>		
Alabama Code (1975)		
§ 11-3-1 .....	71	
§ 11-43-2.....	71	
§ 17-1-3.....	71	
§ 17-1-3(a) .....	71	
§ 17-3-2.....	72	
§ 17-8-1 .....	72	
 Voting Rights Act of 1965 (VRA), 42 U.S.C. 1973 <i>et seq.</i> .....		1
42 U.S.C. 1973b(a) .....	4	
42 U.S.C. 1973b(a)(1).....	69-70	
42 U.S.C. 1973b(a)(1)(F).....	70	
42 U.S.C. 1973b(a)(3).....	70	
42 U.S.C. 1973b(a)(9).....	72	
42 U.S.C. 1973b(b).....	1-2	
42 U.S.C. 1973c.....	1-3, 35	
42 U.S.C. 1973j(f).....	35	
 Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, and Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Act Reauthorization and Amendments Act of 2006,		
Pub. L. No. 109-246, 120 Stat. 577 .....	2	
§ 2(b), 120 Stat. 577-578 .....	6, 64	
§ 2(b)(1), 120 Stat. 577 .....	43	
§ 2(b)(3), 120 Stat. 577 .....	50, 67	



<b>STATUTES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
§ 2(b)(4) .....	67
§ 2(b)(4)(B), 120 Stat. 577-578 .....	37
§ 2(b)(4)(C), 120 Stat. 577.....	40
§ 2(b)(5) .....	67
§ 2(b)(8) .....	67
§ 2(b)(9), 120 Stat. 578.....	10, 43, 57
§4, 120 Stat. 580 .....	2
§4(a)(7) .....	63
§4(a)(8) .....	63
Religious Freedom Restoration Act (RFRA), 42 U.S.C. 2000bb <i>et seq.</i> .....	14
Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-285, 84 Stat. 315 .....	4
Tit. I, 84 Stat. 315 .....	4
§ 3, 84 Stat. 315 .....	69
Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1975, Pub. L. No. 94-73, 89 Stat. 400 .....	4
§ 101, 89 Stat. 400 .....	69
Tit. II, 89 Stat. 401 .....	4
Tit. II, 89 Stat. 401-402.....	4
Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-205, 96 Stat. 131 .....	4
§ 2(b)(2), 96 Stat. 131 .....	4
§ 2(b)(4), 96 Stat. 131-133.....	4
§ 2(b)(5)(B), 96 Stat. 131-133 .....	69
Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-110, 79 Stat. 437.....	2
§ 4(b), 79 Stat. 438.....	3
§ 4(a), 79 Stat. 438.....	3, 67, 69
 <b>REGULATIONS:</b>	
40 Fed. Reg. 43,746 (Sept. 23, 1975) .....	4
 <b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:</b>	
<i>An Introduction to the Expiring Provisions of the Voting Rights Act and</i>	
<i>Legal Issues Relating to Reauthorization: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on</i>	
<i>the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 2nd Sess. (2006).....</i>	
	<i>37, 41, 64</i>
 <i>Appendix to Voting Rights Act: Evidence of Continued Need:</i>	
<i>Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the</i>	
<i>House Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006) .....</i>	
	<i>passim</i>

<b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Modern Enforcement of the Voting Rights Act:</i>	
<i>Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary,</i> 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006).....	29, 31, 53
<i>Reauthorization of the Voting Rights Act's Temporary Provisions:</i>	
<i>Policy Perspectives &amp; Views from the Field: Hearing Before the Senate Comm.</i> <i>on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006).....</i>	37, 56, 64
<i>Renewing the Temporary Provisions of the Voting Rights Act:</i>	
<i>Legislative Options After LULAC v. Perry: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the</i> <i>Constitution, Civil Rights, and Property Rights of the Senate Comm. on the</i> <i>Judiciary, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006).....</i>	passim
<i>To Examine the Impact and Effectiveness of the Voting Rights Act:</i>	
<i>Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Comm. on the</i> <i>Judiciary, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005).....</i>	passim
<i>Voting Rights Act: An Examination of the Scope and Criteria for</i> <i>Coverage Under the Special Provisions of the Act: Hearing</i> <i>Before the House Comm. on the Judiciary,</i> 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005).....	46, 51, 72-73
<i>Voting Rights Act: Evidence of Continued Need:</i>	
<i>Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Comm. on the</i> <i>Judiciary, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006).....</i>	passim
<i>Voting Rights Act: Section 5 – Preclearance Standards,</i> <i>Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Comm. on the</i> <i>Judiciary, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005).....</i>	27, 53-54
<i>Voting Rights Act: Section 5 of the Act – History, Scope, and Purpose:</i>	
<i>Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House</i> <i>Comm. On the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005).....</i>	passim
Letter from Bill Lann Lee to James M. Skipper, Jr. (Jan. 11, 2000).....	29
Letter from Bill Lann Lee to T.H. Freeland IV (Aug. 17, 1998).....	30
Letter from Deval L. Patrick to James R. Lewis (Oct. 11, 1994).....	32
Letter from Deval L. Patrick to Sandra Murphy Shelson (Feb. 6, 1995).....	31
Letter from Isabelle Katz Pinzler to Sandra M. Shelson (Sept. 22, 1997).....	42
Letter from J. Michael Wiggins to Al Grieshaber, Jr. (Sept. 23, 2002).....	28
Letter from James P. Turner to Garry C. Mercer (Mar. 10, 1986).....	32
Letter from James P. Turner to Hon. Gregory N. Marcantel (Mar. 8, 1993).....	32
Letter from James P. Turner to Jesse Bowles III (June 28, 1993).....	34
Letter from James P. Turner to John P. Fox (Feb. 27, 1990).....	32
Letter from James P. Turner to Nicholas H. Cobbs (Jan. 3, 1994).....	32

<b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Letter from James P. Turner to Philip Henry Pitts (Mar. 15, 1993) .....	32
Letter from John R. Dunne to Hon. Charlotte Beall (Oct. 28, 1992).....	30
Letter from John R. Dunne to Hon. Hainon A. Miller (July 2, 1991) .....	29
Letter from John R. Dunne to Hon. Jimmy Evans (Mar. 27, 1992) .....	32
Letter from John R. Dunne to Hubbard T. Saunders, IV (Aug. 23, 1991) .....	32
Letter from John R. Dunne to John B. Farese (Sept. 9, 1991).....	32
Letter from John R. Dunne to John E. Pilcher (July 21, 1992).....	28
Letter from John R. Dunne to Tommy M. McWilliams (Oct. 25, 1991).....	32
Letter from Loretta King to Guy Kenner Ellis, Jr. (Nov. 17, 1995) .....	31
Letter from Ralph F. Boyd, Jr. to Hon. Geoffrey Connor (Nov. 16, 2001).....	32
Letter from Ralph F. Boyd, Jr. to Hon. John M. McKay (July 1, 2002) .....	33
Letter from Ralph F. Boyd, Jr. to J. Lane Greenlee (Dec. 11, 2001).....	29
Letter from Ralph F. Boyd, Jr. to Lisa T. Hauser & Jos de Jess Rivera (May 20, 2002).....	32
Letter from Ralph F. Boyd, Jr. to William D. Sleeper (Apr. 29, 2002).....	31
Letter from William Bradford Reynolds to W. Leslie Johnson, Jr. (Nov. 2, 1987) .....	30
Letter from John R. Dunne to Don Graf (Mar. 19, 1991).....	31
 <i>Voting Rights Act: The Continuing Need for Section 5:</i>	
<i>Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Comm. on the</i>	
<i>Judiciary, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005) .....</i> <i>passim</i>	
H.R. Rep. No. 196, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975) .....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 397, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969).....	21, 24
H.R. Rep. No. 439, 89th Cong., 1st Sess., (1965) .....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 478, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 227, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981) .....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 162 (Pt. 3), 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965).....	21, 24-25
S. Rep. No. 295, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975).....	21, 24-25, 38
S. Rep. No. 295, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006) .....	24, 44
S. Rep. No. 417, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982) .....	22-24, 71
152 Cong. Rec. 14,303-14,304 (2006).....	20
152 Cong. Rec. 15,325 (2006).....	20

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

**PAGE**

Peyton McCrary et al., *The End of Preclearance As We Knew It: How  
the Supreme Court Transformed Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act*,  
11 Mich. J. Race & Law 275(2006).....27
